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Marshall Tractors ACU British Championships
and Daily Mail Powerbike International

in association with The DAILY MAIL
SATURDAY/SUNDAY, OCTOBER 22/23, 1983

TIMETABLE

Saturday 22nd October Sunday 23rd October
Class Event Scrutineering Practice Class Event Scrutineering Practice
250 5 8.00- 8.30 9.00- 9.25 250 BP/IIVY 5 8.00- 8.30 9.00- 9.20
500 2 8.30- 8.50 9.25- 9.55 SIDECAR 10 8.30- 8.50 9.25- 9.50 TIMED
TTF1 3 8.50- 9.10 9.55-10.15 TIMED 500 9 8.50- 9.10 9.50-10.15 TIMED
350 7 9.10- 9.40 10.15-10.40 250 BRITISH 11 8.00- 8.30 10.20-10.45 TIMED
MASTERS 1 9.40-10.00  10.40-11.00 TIMED CHAMPIONSHIP
CLASSIC 6 10.00-10.20  11.00-11.20 POWERBIKE 12 9.10- 9.30  10.45-11.10 TIMED
250 11—Heat only 8.00- 8.30  11.20-11.40 TIMED 350 7 9.30- 8.50  11.15-11.35
PRO-AM 4 10.20-10.45 11.40-12.00 BATTLE OF THE TWINS 8 9.50-10.15 11.40-12.00
(Start 12.30) No. of
(Start 12.30) No. of Race Event Title Laps
Bace. Bvent = . i : Laps 1 5  The Final of the BP/BIll lvy 250 10
1 2 [Qualitying Heattor the "Shell OI° 500 Bortess. 10 2 10 st Leg of the Marshall Tractors/ACU British 12
2 5 Heat1 fgr the BP/Bill lvy 250 10 Sidecar Championship
3 3 ‘Shell Qils7ACU TT Formula 1 12 3 9 st Leg of the Marshall Tractors/ACU British 15
4 7  Heat 1 for the Sponsors Association 350 10 500 Championship
5 6  Final Round of the Classicbike Magazine 10 4 7  The Final of the Sponsors Association 350 10
Series. Supported by Kenning Tyre Service Series
6 2 The Final Round of the ‘Shell Qils’ 500 Series 12 5 10  2nd Leg of the Marshall tractors/ACU British 12
7 5 Heat 2 for the BP/Bill lvy 250 10 Sidecar Championship
8 4  The Final Round of the ‘Wrangler Jeans/Which 10 6 9 2nd Leg of the Marshall Tractors/ACU British 15
Bike' Pro-Am 500 Championship
9 1 The Final Round of the ‘Motor Cycle News' 15 7 11 The Marshall Tractors/ACU British 250 12
Masters Championship
10 7  Heat 2 for the Sponsors Association 350 10 8 12  The ‘Daily Mail' Powerbike International 20
11 11 A Qualifying Heat for the Marshall Tractors/ 10 9 8 The Final Round of the ‘Battle of the Twins’ 10

ACU 250 Championship

Series

The above times may be altered in the event of inclement weather
Please note: The clocks go back one hour on Saturday night
Priére de detourner des heures a |'hiver
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Conditions of admission

Motor racing is dangerous and persons attending
the mesting do so at their own risk.

It is a condition of admission that all persons having any
connection with the promotion and/or organisation
and/or conduct of the meeting, including the owners of
the land, and the drivers and ownars of the vehicles, are
absolved from all liability arising out of accidents, how-
soever caused, resulting in damage and/or personal
injury to spectators, pass and ticket holders, or to their
goods or vehicles

Programme and Copyright

The promoters raserve tha right to amend or cancel the
programme without notice or refund. All litarary matter
in this programme, including the list of competitors and
their racing numbaers, is copyright, and any person found
making illegal use thereof will be prosecuted. Although
every endeavour is made to avoid inaccuracies in the
description of competing cars, the Club accepts no
responsibility for any that may oceur.

It is a condition of admission to thess premises that
photography, cine-film, video film, sound, or any other
visual ar audio recording or reproduction of the events
or any part or parts of them for any {non-private) use in-
cluding making copies of the recording/reproduction
causing or permitting it to be seen or heard in public,
broadcasting, diffusing, selling, renting, exchanging,
lending, using for gain or otherwise dealing with it in
whole or in part is strictly prohibited, Furthermore,
Brands Hatch Circuit Limited reserves the right to con-
fiscate and retain possession of any photographs or
films made in breach of this condition and without its
express consent in writing,

Officials of the Meeting

STEWARD APPOINTED BY THE ACU:
D. Mobley
STEWARD APPOINTED BY THE S/E
CENTRE:
S. Mellish
STEWARD APPOINTED BY THE
BRANDS RACING COMMITTEE:
R. Tyler
CHIEF TIMEKEEPER:
H.Shuttleworth (National Grade 1)
TECHNICAL STEWARD:
E. Walker
CLERK OF THE COURSE:
A. Lovett
COMPETITORS LIAISON OFFICER:
E.Ranshaw
MEDICAL OFFICER IN CHARGE:

FIRST AID:
Members of the St John
Ambulance Brigade

MARSHALS:

Members of Greenwich M & MCC
Gravesend Eagles
Rochester Motor Club
JUDGE:
D. Syred
STARTERS:
C.D.Elliott
A, Jones

COMMENTATORS:

F.Clarke/E. Dow

RACE DAY PRESS OFFICER:
D. Saxton

PRESS LIAISON:
L. Hammond

RECOVERY VEHICLES:
Gilberts of Catford &
Streamline Motor Cycles

CHIEF COURSE MARSHAL:
K. Phillips

CHIEF PADDOCK MARSHAL:
D. Barnett

ASSISTANT COURSE MARSHALS:
J.Carr
J. Ward
N. Wallace

MACHINE EXAMINERS :
E. Walker
D.L'Anson
J. Hyde
R.Drury

SCOREBOARDS:

Members of the Greenwich M & MCC 2

the 5th Bexley (Royal Park) Rudyard Pacs
Cub Scouts
TELEPHONE COMMUNICATIONS
J. Claridge
SAFETY OFFICER:
H.Bratton
SECRETARY OF THE MEETING:
Dave G. McNealy
c/o 20 The Delce
Rochester, Kent

Spectator notices

Please do not ieave itter about the grounds—take it with
you. Remember to drive with care and caution whan
leaving the grounds. To safeguard both competitors
and public—animals are not admitted. This is most
important.
Prohibited Area Notices: The public are not permitted
in the areas where these notices are displaved. The
fences are there for protection, and any person of
persons found trespassing, or wilfully damaging trees,
fences. etc., will be prosecuted by Brands Hateh Circunt
Limited
The promoters reserve the right without notice to make
any alteration in the race programme

Police Enquiry Office
The above s situated at the rear of the main grandstand
building and 1s signposted Police Enquiries’. All enguir-
1es relating to property lost or found children lost or
found wandernng, theft fram cars or ather signs of
tampening. emergency messages for spectators and
any other serious problems relating to persons or
property should be directed to this office. This apples
only to major meetings

May we ask spectators, officials and competitors to
approach and leave the circuit by way of the A20,
M25, and not drive through Fawkham village when-
ever possible. Thank you for your co-operation,

THE KENTA

Cocktail Bar and
Restaurant

Full English Breakfast8 am - 10 am
Luncheons served from 12 noon

Available also for receptions, con-

demonstrations, and exhib:

Enquiries to Angela Webb or Jill Smith, 2t Bramde S

Cireuit Lid., Fawkbam, Dartford, K=

'y

Tel: Ash Green (0474) 872331 Telex: 96172

Ew

Eroame




Awards

Event 1. Motor Cycle News Masters: £500, £300, £200, £150, £100, £80, £70, £60, £50, £40, £30, £30.

Event 2. Shell Qils 500: £800, £500, £300, £200, £160, £130, £100, £85, £70, £70, £50, £50.

Event 3. Shell Oils/ACU TT Formula 1: £1,000, £500, £200, £100, £60, £50, £40, £30, £10, £10.

Event 4. Wrangler/Which Bike RD350: £150, £100, £80, £60, £30, £20, £10, £10.

Event 5. Bill lvy 250 Silver Helmet: £300, £200, £100, £70, £50, £40, £30, £25, £20, £20.

Event 6. Battle of the Twins: A total of £250 will be paid direct by the Sponsors.

Event 7. Classic Bike Magazine Championship: £300, £200, £100, £70, £50, £40, £30, £25, £20, £20.

Event 8. Sponsors Association 350 Series: £300, £250, £200, £150, £100, £75, £60, F50, £45, £35.

Event 9. Marshall Tractors/ACU British 500 Championship: £1,250, £875, £625, £375, £312, £250,

£150, £100, £75, £50 per leg.

Event 10. Marshall Tractors/ACU British Sidecar Championship: £1,250, £875, £625, £375, £312,
£250, £150, £100, £75, £60 per leg.

Event 11. Marshall Tractors/ACU British 250 Championship: £1,250, £750, £500, £375, £250, £200,
£150, £125, £100, £50.

Event 12. Daily Mail Powerbike: £700, £500, £300, £200, £100, £80, £60, £40, £20, £10.

For Events 5 & 12 the winner will receive a crystal trophy.

Acknowledgements

The Brands Racing Committee thank all marshals, officials, breakdown services, and members of the St
John Ambulance Brigade, for their assistance.

BREAKFAST
£1.85

The
CHEQUERED
FLAG BAR

is now open in the
Paddock Area

*Licensed Bar
*Hot Snacks All Day

Brands Hatch Indy Circuit

1 lap — 1.2036 miles (1.93 kilomatres|

T TOILET
c CAFETERIA
& CIRCUIT HOSPITAL

Brands Hatch 1983

BERANDS HATCH

HONDA .
POWERED

W SPECIAL (
FUN-KARTS

SAFE &
W EXCITING

W ALL AGES 6 to 60

W OPEN EVERY DAY

* AVAILABLE FOR
GROUP BOOKINGS

BEHIND MAIN GRANDSTAND

€/0 CONCESSION KARTS
TOWER INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,
LONDON ROAD, WROTHAM, KENT
TEL: FAIRSEAT (0732) 823848
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Bra Hatch Speed Tabi : 1.2036 x 3600 x Noof |
viap 1206 mies Lap speed table seecoinmon T

TIME (in seconds

Tume  Speed Tame Speed Tome Gpessd Tirme Sped Time Spewd Tine Speed fime Speed Tamie Speed tame Speed T Sovewd
secs onah ey mph secs mph secs moh secs mph secs mph secs mph secs.mph secs moh secs
80 11196 424 10219 451 9399 498 870 535 8099 8712 575 609 7115 646 6707 BRI G344
%1 111 87 425 101 9% 462 9379 489 BEE1 536 BO84 573 7562 10 7103 647 6697 684 6115
352 11139 426 10171 461 G358 00 BESE 537 BO6Y 574 7549 B1 e G648 BEET 685 6125
353 11100 427 10147 464 9S3IR 501 B64%  H38 BO5S4 576 rh3E G127 7080 2648 6676 GEE 6316
354 108z 428 10124 464 B3 18 507 8631 519 HO3W 576 7522 613 7068 650 6666 687 63107
355 1053 429 10100 466 9298  H03 BE14 540 B804 577 7503 B14 047 E5) BBSE  GBB 6208
356 1035 430 10077 467 927 S04 8697 Sa1 BOO9  57E JA96  E15 7045 G52 G646 @89 67 E9
357 0987 437 1083 4k8 9258 505 BSB0 542 7954 570 7484 616 7034 653 6635 690 6280
358 oa T 432 100 30 469 3739 506 8563 5431 7980 SBO 7471 6127 T0z3 E54  662% 631 6271
359 0942 433 10007 arg 9219 507 8546 544 TIES G681 7458 618 7011 B5 5 6615 692 6267
60 109 4 434 0584 ari1 9193 508 8529 645 Ta50 B2 Jaan 6'9 TOO0 656 05 693 B2 62
38 0909 435 9961 a7z 98D 509 8%13 546 7936 583 7432 620 B389 B5 7 659% 694 6243
62 'O B0 436 S938 473 9E! 510 B49& a7 7971 GBA4 7419 G621 6977  GhE B5BH  Bas 6234
363 08 32 437 9915 474 sS4y 511 B479 548 71907 585 Trany 6227 6966 659 6575 696 6226
364 08 05 438 8893 ars 912 517 B463 549 THHSY SB6 7194 623 6955 660 BYELH a7 6217
165 107 19 439 9870 476 9103 513 HadE S50 7878 Sa7 73B2 624 B944 B61  B555 698 6208
I 107 52 440 SH4R 477 9084 514 B430 551 7864 S8E 1369 625 6313 662 6545 699 6199
67 107 25 441 9825 478 9065 515 B414 562 18%0 589 7166 B26 6922 663 6535 00 6190
ELY:] 106 9% 447 9803 419 9048 516 8357 553 7836 S90 Tia4 627 G971 G4 6526 M1 6181
63 106 72 443 grgn agn 9027 517 B3I 554 TB21 591 r3az 628 6900 665 6516 W 612
rtp 106 46 444 9759 ag1 9008 518 B3I6S 5565 807 582 7119 629 BHEBH 666 6506 3 664
37 10620 445 0737 4B7 B3SO 619 B34S shE 77893 893 7307 630 GAIE  GG7 6496 04 GIGS
ER 105 94 448 8715 4g3 BITI 520 8333 57 7779 594 7295 631 6B67 668 6486 05 B146
a7 \0568 447 9693 44 B957 520 BII7 558 JiEh 595 7282 637 BASE  G6O9 6477 06 6137
37 105 42 448 9672 45 B934 522 B30 569 1181 596 7270 6313 6845 Bl G467 ot 6129
a 106 17 449 9650 486 B9 6 52.3 8285 560 7737 597 rss 634 6834 671 6457 e 6120
7 41 104 91 450 9629 487 BBY7 524 B269 561 1124 598 7246 635 6824 672 6448 00 6111
ar 414 10466 451 OE07  ABE BAJS  bib B253 567 7700 539 234 G636 G813 K73 6438 0 6103
a7 415 10447 457 9586 469 BEE! 526 B238 563 TEOE BOD 7272 61T EBOF 674 G429 T BO94
7 a1 104 16 453 9565 430 HA43 527 8222 564 7683 1o 63IB 6791 675 6419 712 6BOBE
I8 457 10391 454 9544 43 5 sr@ BZDE 565 Y669 BOZ 7198 638 GBI BT6 B4 1D 113 6077
381 11373 418 103 66 455 9523 457 BAQ 524 8191 566 7656 603 7186 640 G710 BT G400 11a 6069
IBY 11343 419 10341 456 9502 433 B7T89 530 B1'S  GE67 Y642  B04 7174  G&I E760 678 639 16 BOGD
IB3 11313 420 10317 457 9481 494 BIT 531 #1160 568 1628 605 7162 B4 6749 679 638 g 8052
B4 11284 421 0392 458 946! 495 BT53 532 8145 569 JE15 606 7150 643 6739 BHEO 6377 717 6043
B85 112548 427 102 68 459 9440 436 BT 36 533 6129 ST 7602 807 7138 644 6728 681 6363 it 6035
ABE 11278 423 10243 460 9419 497 B71B 534 B114 571 7588 608 7127 645 671B 6B2 6353 e 8076
INDY CIRCUIT LAP RECORD:
secs mph date
Randy Mamola |498cc Suzuki) 488 B8.79 25.10.80

-
Flag signals

Red: Immaediate stop by all riders. Only used by the Clerk
of the Course or his deputy and displayed only at the
start/finish line.
Yellow plus yellow with red stripes held crossed: These
two flags shown crossed diagonally and held aloft,
indicate the race has been stopped and is accompanied
by a red flag (see abovel at the start/finish line.
Yellow {(waved): Great danger in section of track ahead;
slow down, proceed with caution.
Yellow (motionless): Danger in section of track ahead;
take care, no overtaking, maintain positions until clear of
section displaying yeilow flag.
Green: Course clear, Used on marshals' poststo indicate
their position to riders on first lap of all practice sessions.
Also shown immediately after the post where a yellow
flag has bean shown to indicate circuit now clear ahead.
Black: Accompanied by riders number on separate
board. That rider to stop in pits next time round. Always
shown at start/finish line on special instructions from
Clerk of the Coursa,
Yellow with red stripes: Oil flag. Displayed when oil has
been dropped on the circuit in that section, displayed
until the hazard has been dealt with. Also denotes
slippery surface ahead.
White: Ambulance or course car on circuit.
Yellow with black ¢ross: Danaotes start of last lap.
Black/white chequered: Denotes finish of race. usually
waved at the winner and held motionless until every
other rider has passed.
NB: Races at all MCD circuwits are started using a system
of red and green lights.




Welcome to the
) Marshall Tractors
|  British Championships

Marshall Tractors is delighted to welcome you to the 1983 British
Championships. We are particularly pleased to be once again sponsoring the
ACU British Championships for 1983 in both solo and sidecar categories.

With the calibre of riders assembled here competition is bound to be fierce and
exciting. So it is no surprise that the event is being fully covered by the film
cameras from BBC Grandstand, and you will have the opportunity to see this
weekend’s action on their programme next Saturday, October 29.

As truly British manufacturers of tractors, we are delighted that our sponsorship
has helped to give the ACU British Championship both new prestige and a very
impressive prize fund. We are also very pleased to give encouragement to British
riders.

Before you leave Brands Hatch today, please come along and inspect our display
of agricultural tractors outside the Grovewood Suite, you will find models
featuring the economical 4/98 diesel engine, award winning synchro gearbox
and superbly comfortable Explorer cab . . . just part of our full range of British
Tractors for Britain’s farmers.

Have a good weekend'’s racing.

The Chairman, Marshall Ltd, Gainsborough, Lincs DN21 2EP
Tel: Gainsborough (0427) 2301.

MARSHALL




SWIFT LEATHERS

42 St. James Park Road, Northampton
Telephone: 0604-581839

For swift service . . .
.. Swift Leathers

Racing standard leathers at competitive prices.
Repairs, lettering, maotifs, alterations, our
speciality.

“Race Repair Service” for quick repairs o
damaged racing leathers.

Special offer for a limited period anly
Any style of leathers lone piece| including
‘extras’ as standard: £15.00 inc VAT
|Lettering extral.
Mo made-to-measure charges for drdered

garments
Write or phone for information.

Mill House Books

We specialise in motorcycling books
and stock aver 200 titles on sport,
makes historical, technical and general
subjects. Cut-price bargains a speci-
ality. Try our return-of-post mail
order service—only £1 p&p up to
£25 free over £25. Write or telephone
Jan or Mike Kettlewell for our free
catalogue.

Mill House Books,
Mill House, Eastville,

Boston, Lincs PE22 BLS.

Tel: New Leake (020 584) 377

a3

DUNLOFP
DA RT.

DUNLOP AUTO RACING
TYRES FOR ALL

DUNLOP

MOTORCYCLE AND SIDECAR
RACING TYRES

CONTACT:
IAN BEVERIDGE

fel.0327-857275 Telex B3T649

UNIT 17, SILVERSTONE CIRCUIT, SILVERSTONE,
NORTHANTS. NN1ZETN

Wayne Gardner has his sights set on a clean sweep.

Photo: .f()hn E

Thrilling Finale!

THIS WEEKEND’S traditional Powerbike International brings the curtain down
on the road racing season and for the first time carries the additional attraction of
the ACU British Championships. JOHN BROWN former editor of Motor Cycle
Racing and now freelance Grands Prix reporter has been talking to some of the

stars set to appear at Brands Hatch.
At the start of the season Australian Wayne
Gardner in his second full season of Euro-
pean racing, set out to win all the major big
bike British circuit championships.

This weekend the ambitious 23 year old
Honda Britain rider will know if that for-
midable task can be achieved when he takes
on a galaxy of top contenders in three
decisive finals during this two-day spec-
tacular.

Already assured of the ACU Shell Oils
Formula 1 title, the determined Aussie has
the biggest fight on his hands in the Motor
Cycle News Masters Series that has
attracted the [TV World of Sport cameras,
and is the focal point of Saturday’s eleven
race programme.

He starts the double points final round 11
points behind Heron Suzuki GB rider Keith
Huewen who is determined to break what at
one time seemed to be a championship
monopoly for Honda.

“I've just got to go out and win and hope
that Keith finishes lower than third,” says
Wayne who has been fighting to regain full
fitness after crashing from the lead of the
sixth round of the Masters at Donington in
September. Wayne broke his left collar
bone and two fingers on his right hand.

“] am desperate to succeed, I want to g0
Grand Prix racing next year and leave the
short circuits as Champion.”

It was Gardner's misfortune that let
Huewen in to the contest with a chance of
winning as the Suzuki rider went on 10
second place — and within four points of
the leader — at Donington and then fol-
lowed up with victory the next time out at
Scarborough’s penultimate round, moving
the Honda rider off the top of the chart for
the first time.

“It’s going to be a tough job to win even

now.” says Huewen, “Wayne is an excellent
rider and he has Roger Marshall and.
this occassion, Ron Haslam as well to bacs
him up. If they can get Wayne to the front
and hold me back then I'm sunk. it’s &
simple as that. It’s going to be a case of suck
it and see as far as I am concerned.”

Huewen has certainly been taking this
last ditch chance to hold back the Hondz
onslaught seriously.

After his domination of the infamous
Olivers Mount parkland circuit at Scarbor-
ough last month when he won all four races
he contested, Huewen has been savinz
himself for this Brands clash.

<1 did contest an Austrian internationz
meeting but that was not too serious an
organised before this crunch situation
arose. I did miss my annual trip to Carnat
though because 1 did not want to risk acra
or blowing up the machinery in a big way

For the past two weeks Keith and mecha-
nic Graham Bell have been fettling the SDC
Builders backed Suzuki RG in readiness for
the final setting up of carburation and
suspension at Brands.

As far as Suzuki GB Team Manager Re
White is concerned that final preparation
could be the decider.

“Keith is very good at Brands, it’s fingers
crossed that the machine does notstrike an
silly problems,” he said.

And Huewen. who will be looking s
support from 23 year old Lincolnshire new-
comer to the Suzuki GB team, Rob McEL-
nea is the favourite for the Masters title =
far as Barry Sheene is concerned.

“Keith has got a nice little points lead 1
go in to the final with,” said Bazza, “1kn
there is this double points thing and a b
effort from Honda to swing things
Wayne’s direction, but Keith must be or




The Marshall Tractors ACU British Championships under way at Oulton Park last year.

big high after his four wins during his first
ever visit to Scarborough, and I'll be there
to back him up.”

“I'm really glad to have this opportunity
to say thank you to my home fans who have
supported me through all my troubles.”

Added Suzuki strength to help keep the
Hondas at bay comes in the form of York-
shire stalwart Mick Grant who will race a
998cc four stroke machine, and providing
he is fit after a Cadwell crash earlier this
month, privateer Trevor Nation.

Giving support to the full works Honda
trio is Formula 1 World Champion Joey
Dunlop who rides his home-built machine
that features a factory loaned 1982 Honda
998cc Honda four stroke engine.

Although the Masters regulations allow
the big four strokes to be raced, the Honda
Britain trio have settled for the 500cc RS
three cylinder two-stroker.

“The 500 is a more competitive machine
i many ways than the RS850cc V4.”
explains team manager Barry Symmons,
“for one thing it is lighter and that is
important as all the races are on the Indy
circuit.”

Symmons stresses that Honda are taking
the Masters final very seriously, We want
to win obviously as we go for a clean sweep
and I think the result is far from clear cut.”

Haslam who finds himself in a back-up
role for a change is delighted that he has the
chance to race in front of his home fans.

“With all my grands prix commitments
this vear [ have been forced to miss a lot of
British meetings.” said the Langley Mill,
Notts, rider. “I did the Transatlantic Tro-
phy meetings. the British Grand Prix and
one Donington meeting and that’s been it
up until now.”

It will be Ron’s first race on the produc-
tion SO0RS because his world championship
rides have all been on the full works speci-
fication NS500 similar to the one that took
American Freddie Spencer to the World
500 Championship.

“Although the NS has got a few special
parts the machines are very similar, I did a
little pre-Brands testing on the RS and [ see
no problems when it comes to racing it.”

Mitsui Yamaha rider Steve Parrish is
bang on form, “These works teams are
getting it all sorted out between them, but
['ll be out there on my own— and vou know
| me. I like to be the joker in the pack.”

Team mates Marshall and Gardner
become rivals for the Shell Oils 500 title-
chase, “There are no team orders we shall
both be going for it, the main thing though is
to make sure it's a Honda victory,” says
Marshall, reigning ACU British Champion.

While Gardner wants to add the Shell
title to his successes, “Remember I clinched
the World of Sport Challenge last month,
and the cameras from the right company are
about — I hope they bring me luck.”

Although Gardner is the ACU Shell Oils
TT Formula 1 Champion, Saturday’s final
round of this contest sets up another inter-
nal factory battle for the runner-up spot.

McElnea holds a slender six point lead
over his Suzuki team-mate Mick Grant and
if these two strike any sort of trouble
Marshall will be on hand to slip in to third
place with his Honda V4.

“At least I can take things a bit easier in
this one.” says Gardner with a grin, “butifa
chance is there I'd like to win the final round
too.”

For Sunday’s Marshall Tractors sup-
ported ACU British Championships the
BBC take over the televised coverage, it is
unusual in itself that BBC and ITV cover
the same event in one weekend, but the
drama stays in top gear all weekend.

Photo: Jon Reeves

Once again the Honda v. Suzukisituation
will dominate in the top power category and
everyone in the British Championships will
start on an equal footing as they come under
starters orders.

The Champion will be the overall winner
of the two X 12 lap races around the 1.2036
mile Indy circuit. so depending on what
happens the previous day Honda will still be
going for the complete set or Suzuki will be
trying to add another spoiler.

Huewen won the British Solo Cham-
pionship in 1979 when he rode a privateer
Yamaha 750cc for Arnold Fletcher and he
would like to repeat that performance again
with Suzuki this year.

“After the Masters this is the most impor-
tant race of the weekend for me.” says
Keith Huewen, “It’s the only one that every
rider will be going for as an individual and |
can see it being a real storming finish to the
home circuit championship.™

Marshall for Marshall

For defending champion Marshall itis the
big one of the weekend.

Last vear he won the event open to the
bigger class, with a four stroke Suzuki — his
final achievement for the team before
switching to Honda.

Steve Parrish could be the joker in the pack, but Keith Huewen (No. 16) is keen to come up trumps

Phaoto: John E. Denton




“I have no chance of retaining the MCN
championship so this is one I must go for,”
he said. “Last year Marshall Tractors spon-
sored the British championship for the first
time and we managed to keep the trophy in
the family as it were. Let’s hope we can do
the same again this time.”

Just about all the countries top 500cc
riders will be out for a share in the spoils and
to get their hands on some of the £33,000
prize purse that the two days carry, and
after their British championship battle they
will come together again for the Daily Mail
Powerbike international itself.

Again most riders will plump for the
500cc machines although Grant, who is in
line for a rare RG ride in the British
championship, could revert to his trusty
998cc four stroke Suzuki.

McElneais likely to stay with his 500 as he
prepares for what he hopes could be a full or
near full GP season in 1984 and a strong
outside bid to get the main trophy may
come from Belgian Didier de Radrigues
due to campaign the RG Suzuki that has
given him his first taste of 500cc world
championship racing this year.

Didier will certainly be out to make his
mark in the Powerbike because his chances
of making a little piece of racing history
vanished with the withdrawal of the new
250cc Honda that he was due to have given a
world debut.

Always out to put the skids under the
established top riders are men like London-
ers Mark Salle and Gary Lingham, new
Aussie sensation Paul Lewis whose RG
Suzuki is entered by former Moto Guzzi
factory rider and world champion Bill
Lomas, plus New Zealanders Dennis Ire-
land and Stu Avant, the latter handing over
his RG to the season’s most impressive up
and coming rider Roger Burnett.

“Just hope I can scrape enough cash to
buy myself a new bike for next season.,”
quips Avant.

Others to watch for are Irishmen Brian
Reid, Alan Irwin, Con Law, Eddie Laycock
and the new man with a musical name
Johnny Rae.

And adding spice to an interesting
foreign entry is West German Klaus Klein
who recently equalled Freddie Spencer’s
lap record at Hockenheim.

But it is not just the big class riders who
will want to steal the show during the two
days of racing.

This year the 250cc and 350cc classes have
produced by far the closest combats and the
Brands line-ups are destined to provide
added proof of the razor edge equality that
exists among men and machines.

British Breakthrough?

Although Honda have not made it in time
the Bolton, Lancs, based Armstrong con-
cern have and promising young Scot Niall
Mackenzie will be giving their new 250cc
machine its first race outing.

It cost £100,000 and a year’s development
work to get the new all British Armstrong
ready for its international debut, but one of

the men behind the project Barry Hart is
confident it will be time and money well
spent.

The machine that will be raced in Satur-
day’s BP Bill Ivy event and Sunday’s 250cc
British championship, tips the scales at the
minimum 90 kg, some 15 to 25 kg less than
other 250cc machines — and that says Mr
Hart is enough to give the Armstrong a
second a lap advantage.

“I don’t want to say too much or reveal
our sources, but space age technology has
been used,” said Barry Hart of the machine
masterminded by Mike Eatough.

But despite this exciting new machine
teenager Alan Carter, the only British rider
to win a grand prix this year must start as
favourite with his Mitsui Yamaha in a field
that includes such talent as Tony Head from
Coventry, the 250 Startrack champion Don-
nie McLeod, Pete Hubbard from Lincoln-
shire, the man Roger Marshall sees as a real
top man for the future — Roger Burnett,
South Humberside’s Paul Tinker, TT
winner Phil Mellor and Aussie Graeme
McGregor who is out for international
success on the latest EMC from Dr Joe
Ehrlich.

It's much the same riderwise in Satur-
day’s Sponsors Association series with
Yamaha riders McLeod. Graham Young,
Burnett, Neil Robinson, Tinker and Ivan
Gray out for top honours in the title race.

Also on Saturday the final round of the
heart stopping Wrangler Jeans/Which Bike/

Yamaha RD 350 Pro-Am series.

Mackenzie must win to keep in with =
chance to win the championship but curre=
leader Geoff Cannell from the Isle of Mz=
only needs an eighth place to clinch the
deal.

But in Pro-Am racing anything can haz-
pen and more often than not it does. Hanz
on to your hats for this one.

Last year former grass track racer Brucs
Ford-Dunn was the unexpected winner of
the ACU Marshalls sidecar British cham-
pionship, and on Sunday he has the chance
in a two-leg decider to prove that it was »
fluke.

Out to stop the man from Sussex and hs
passenger Al Pirie, are West country per-
fectionist Trevor Ireson and top paqse* ger
Don Williams, bang on form Steve Abb
and Shaun Smith from Derby and new
European champions from Earls Barton
Northants, Keith Cousins and Ph
Hookham.

Also on hand TT newcomer sensations
Nick Edwards and passenger Geoff Leitch
former European champions Mick Bartos
and Simon Birchall, Clive Stirratt and
Graham Rose, and husband and wife team
Dennis and Julia Bingham, who are jus:
about conquering their new Padgett’s
Batley “worm™ outfit.

So whether you're planning to spend bots
days or just one at the meeting, it reall
does look asifitis going to be a thrilling enc
of season clash. Enjoy yourselves.

wants to stay dry and ride safe.

enthusiast.

Derriboots are for the biker who

Available in two styles: the original
tie-top Derriboot and the special MCB:
Both are 100% waterproof and lined from
top to toe for extra warmth and comfort.
Tough and durable, each has a deep
ribbed sole and replaceable heel for
extra grip in slippery conditions.

The Original
Derriboot -
The all-purpose leisure boot
Now with extra height for even greater
protection, available in cord or nylon tie-tops.
Easy to clean. Easy to wear. Easy on your pocket

‘MCB’s...Motorcycle
boots fram Derriboots. .
boots that beat the weather
Real leather collar and re-
inforced instep, Ideal for the

)
Insist on
Derriboots [Dept MCP1), 3
Tower Lane, \Warmley, ) \ \

Bristol BS15 2XX

.the




SATURDAY, 22nd OCTOBER, 1983
Start: 12.30 hrs

A QUALIFYING HEAT TO COMPETE IN T
THE FINAL ROUND OF THE 1
SHELL OILS 500 CHAMPIONSHIP

LAPS

10

MILES
12.03

The first 26 finishers to the final.

EVENT

No. Rider Entrant Town or Country cc  Machine
Row 1
13 Chris Guy Frogmore 498  Suzuki
20 Tony Head Coventry 500 Yamaha
25 David Griffiths Lutterworth 500  Suzuki
27 Steve Henshaw Harold Coppock Racing Jacksdale 498  Suzuki
34 Paul Lewis Pinewood Toyota Australia 500  Suzuki
35 Ron Haslam Honda Britain Racing Team Langley Mill 498 Honda
46 Kevin Wrettom Holland 500  Suzuki
61 Paul Iddon Stockport 500 Suzuki
Row 2
62 Roger Burnett Men Only Salon/Anglo Marine Wootton 497  Suzuki
64 Martin Barr Ireland 499  Yamaha
65 lvan Gray Bob Heath Visors/Dave Attwood Dudley 500  Suzuki
67 Alan Irwin D. McManus Ireland 500 McManus Suzuki
71 Tony Moran Poynton 500 Lignum Yamaha
72 Clive Offer Caterham 496  Suzuki
Row 3
73 Tony Harris Sandwich 500 Yamaha
74 Klaus Klein Dieter Braun Team Germany 500  Suzuki
75 Hennie Boerman ‘Wilddam' Int. Motorcycle Holland 496 MRTA Suzuki
Racing, Holland
76 Brian Reid Joe Henderson Racing Ireland 499  Suzuki
77 Maarten Duijzers Stichting Road Racing Holland 498  Suzuki
78 Chas Mortimer Robin Mortimer Lye 498  Suzuki
79 Gerhardt Voght VMI Racing Germany 500  Suzuki
80 Johnny Willemson ‘Wilddam' Int. Motorcycle Holland 498  Suzuki
Racing, Holland
Row 4
81 Andy Bond Lowestoft 500 Yamaha
82 Rob Punt ‘Wilddam' Int. Motoreycle Holland 498  Suzuki
Racing, Holland
83 Con Law Millar Racing Ireland 495  Millar Suzuki
84 Johnny Rea Rea Racing Ireland 500 Hector Neill Suzuki
85 Rolf Alges VMI Racing Germany 500 Yamaha
86 Raymond Campbell Ireland 497  Yamaha
Row 5
87 Peter Annan Nava FKN Racing Team Germany 500  Suzuki
88 George Farlow Ireland 500  Suzuki
89 Peter Lemstra ‘Wilddam' Int. Motorcycle Holland 496  Suzuki
Racing, Holland
[0 lan Switzer Ireland 500 Smithwicks Suzuki
91 Peter Smetsers MJK Leathers Holland 500  Suzuki
92 Eddie Laycock Ireland 498  Millar Yamaha
93 John Robinson Rugeley 500  Suzuki
94 Kenny Irons Luton Insulation Services Luton 496  Suzuki
Reserves:
95 Kevin Richards David Brown Racing Faversham 352  Yamaha
96 Duncan Lynn Wilmslow 500  Suzuki
100 Alan Batson Stone 500 Suzuki
26 Wayne Mitchell Adlington 500  Suzuki
LAP RECORD:
Randy Mamola (500 Suzuki) 48.8s 88.79mph 25.10.80
RESULTS
p £ N T SRR
Bth o

Winner's Time




LAPS

10

MILES
12.03

HEAT 1 — TO QUALIFY FOR THE BP/
BILL IVY SILVER HELMET 250 RACE

The first 18 finishers to the final on Sunday, 23rd October, 1983.

RACE

2

EVENT
5

No.

Row 1

2

8
17
20
24
28
31
32

Row 2
36
37
58
63
78
83

Row 3
139
84
140
92
101
109
110
111

Row 4
115
118
120
123
128
132

Row 5
134
135
141
136
137
142
171
172

Reserves:
133
139
160

LAP RECORD:

Rider

Didier de Radrigues
Alan Carter
Graeme McGregor
Tony Head

Meil Tuxworth
Andy Watts

Peter Hubbard
Donnie MclLeod

Peter Wild

Phil Mellor
Ray Swann
Kevin Mitchell
Chas Mortimer
Con Law

Herbert Hauf
Johnny Rea
Stephane Mertens
Eddie Laycock
Paul Tinker

Mike Booys
Roger Hurst
Steve Thompson

Tony Rogers
Derek Huxley
Steve Trasler
Mat Oxley
Mick Crick
Conor Brennan

Kim Barker
Robert Haynes
August Weissner
Chris Fargher
Des Barry

Mick Preston
Gordon Morss
Freek Duwendyk

Dudley Bell
Geoff Fowler
Andy Cooper

Clive Horton (250 Cotton)

Entrant

Honda Britain Racing Team
Mal Carter

Team George Beale

Wicks Engineering Ltd.

Webbs Yamaha Centre
Dalmac Racing

Bennetts of Barnsley
Dave Swarbrick
Robin Mortimer
Millar Racing

Rea Racing
Team St Michel

John Bull Racing

Capital Racing Ltd.

Randle Racing (Ruth Randle)
Northern Lift Erection Co.

Sid Griffiths

Lonsdales Advertising

Trimph Owners Club — Vienna

Case/Emmens Racing
Chiverton Office Supplies

‘Wilddam' Int. Motorcycle
Racing, Holland

50.8s 85.29mph 25.5.80

Town or Country

Belgium

Barkisland

Australia

Coventry

South Cockerington
King's Lynn

Lincoln

Scotland

Chesterfield
Shelley
Dunstable
Preston

Lye

Ireland

Germany
Ireland

Belgium

Ireland
Grimsby
London
Prestwood
Burton-on-Trent

Armthorpe
Ellesmere Port
Northampton
London
Barnsley
London

Langworth
Burton-on-Trent
Austria

Isle of Man
Melton Mowbray
Rugby
Cheltenham
Holland

Morpeth
Blackburn
Derby

ccC

250
250
250
250
247
247
249
248

249
249
247
249
250
247

250
250
250
249
249
250
250
250

247
250
247
247
249
249

247
248
247
246
248
247
247
247

248
250
249

Machine

Honda

Mitsui Yamaha
Ehrlich
Armstrong
British Wicks
Ehrlich
Yamaha
Yamaha

Yamaha
Ehrlich
Yamaha
Yamaha
Armstrong
Ehrlich

Yamaha
Armstrong
Yamaha

Cotter Yamaha
Yamaha
Pinfold Rotax
Yamaha
Spondon Rotax

Armstrong
Yamaha
Armstrong
Waddon
Armstrong
Yamaha

Yamaha
Yamaha

Holub Yamaha
Armstrong
Yamaha

Rotax

Yamaha
Yamaha

Armstrong
Yamaha
Yamaha

RESULTS

Winner's Time




For solo motorcycles using en
commercial channels. Four stro
Riders must hold National or Internationa
Points system: 15-12-10

count.

ACU SHELL OILS TT FORMULA 1

Awards: 1st £1,000, 2nd £500,

Qualifying rounds: Mar 13, Ca
Donington; Jul 24, Snetterton; Jul 31, Silverston

wo~NoOmbhWwN =

Wayne Gardner (Honda)
Rob McElnea (Suzuki)
Mick Grant (Suzuki)
Roger Marshall (Honda)
Trevor Nation (Suzuki)
Joey Dunlop (Honda)
James Wells (Kawasaki)
Mark Salle (Kawasaki)
Asa Moyce (Kawasaki)
Geoff Johnston (Suzuki)
Dave Maorris (Suzuki)
Graeme McGregor (Ducati)
Jeff Heselwood (Suzuki)
Mick Hunt (Kawasaki)
Dennis Ireland (Suzuki)
Barry Sheene (Suzuki)
Andy Key (Kawasaki)

lan Martin (Suzuki)

Ray Swann (Kawasaki)
Mark Bulle (Honda)
Steve Carbutt (Kawasaki)
Bernie Frost (Kawasaki)
Ron Storey (Suzuki)
Steve Lindsell (Moriwaki)
Don Woolams (Kawasaki)
Kenny Irons (Kawasaki)
Gary Lingham (Kawasaki)

Andy McGladdery (Kawasa ki)

Ron Jeffreys (Kawasaki)
Tony Matthews (Suzuki)
Norman Wood (Suzuki)
Gregg Page (Kawasaki)

gines which are based on ro
kes 601-1000cc and two strokes 351-500cc.
| road race licences issue

-8-6-5-4-3-2-1 to the first ten finishers at each round. A rider’'s

CHAMPIONSHIP

3rd £200; 4th £100, 5th £60,
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LAPS

12

MILES

THE FINAL ROUND OF THE ‘SHELL OILS’/

ACU TT FORMULA 1 CHAMPIONSHIP

14.40

Grid positions to be determined by timed practice.

RACE

EVENT

No.

3
4
10
11
14
17
19
30
41
42
43
44
45
46
a7
48
49
50
51
52
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
99
100
103
104
105
106
170
175

Reserves:
165

Rider

Wayne Gardner
Mark Salle
Mick Grant
Roger Marshall
Gary Lingham
Graeme McGregor
Rob McElnea
Joey Dunlop
Trevor Nation
Michael Hunt
Jim Wells

Asa Moyce

Roy Jefferies
Kevin Wrettom
Martin Bulle
Norman White
Phil Lovett
Mick Jeffreys
Gordon Grigor
Roger Marchant
Bernie Toleman
Ray Knight
Bernard Frost
Howard Lees
Ray Swann
Dave Hughes
Mark Boughton
Paul Iddon
Gordon Farmer
Alan Batson
Stephen Bateman
Peter Ashbolt
Graham Hill
Robin Spring
Kieron Hunt
David Morris

Peter Boast

GRID POSITIONS

Row 1
Row 2
Row 3
Row 4
Row 5
Reserves

LAP RECORD:

Ron Haslam (999 Honda)

Entrant

Honda Britain Racing Team
Colin Aldridge

Heron Team Suzuki

Honda Britain Racing Team
PIP Services

Team George Beale

Heron Team Suzuki

Down Town Radio

Colin Aldridge
Jim Wells Performance
PIP Services

Myers Motors
Moto of Catford
Team Motor Cycle Sport

Bike Magazine
Bennetts of Barnsley
Team Coulsdon

Alpha Dorset Racing

Peter Darvill Racing

49.6s 87.36mph

Town or Country

Australia
Barking
Lepton
Wragby
London
Australia
Brigg
Ireland
Tidworth
Desford
Rainham
London
High Wycombe
Holland
Ingatestone
Andover
Biggin Hill
Hayes
Scotland
London
Hardwicke
London
Colchester
London
Dunstable
Dover
London
Stockport
London
Stone
Wimborne
Southend-on-Sea
London
Wendover
Basingstoke
Southampton

Market Rasen

25.5.80

ccC

498
1000
997
498
998
750
997
999
997
998
998
998
998
998
996
998
998
998
746
998
997
996
736
996
998
998
998
998
950
500
997
998
998
750
998
998

750

Machine

Honda
Kawasaki
Suzuki

Honda
Kawasaki
Ducati

Suzuki

Honda

Suzuki
Kawasaki
Kawasaki

PIP Kawasaki
Kawasaki

Harris Kawasaki
Vines Honda
Honda
Manzano Kawasaki
Kawasaki
Norton

Myers Kawasaki
Suzuki

P & M Honda
Parkinson Kawasaki
NLM Honda
Aldridge
Kawasaki
Suzuki

Suzuki

Ducati

Suzuki

Alpha Suzuki
Kawasaki

P & M Kawasaki
Honda

Suzuki

Honda

Yamaha

RESULTS

|- CR——




LAPS

MILES
12.03

10

HEAT 1 — TO QUALIFY FOR THE
FINAL ROUND OF THE ‘SPONSORS
ASSOCIATION’ 350 SERIES

The first 12 finishers to the final on Sunday, 23rd October, 1983.

RACE

EVENT

No. Rider
Row 1
8 Alan Carter
9 Niall MacKenzie
17 Graeme McGregor
20 Tony Head
22 Steve Tonkin
23 Steve Wright
24 Neil Tuxworth
58 Ray Swann
Row 2
64 Martin Barr
67 Alan Irwin
70 Les Burgan
78 Chas Mortimer
83 Con Law
84 Johnny Rea
Row 3
86 Raymond Campbell
92 Eddie Laycock
115 Tony Rogers
118 Derek Huxley
123 Mat Oxley
137 Des Barry
142 Mick Preston
131 Darrell Higgins
Row 4
156 Karl Wilson
157 Royston Keen
158 John Wood
159 David Smith
166 Andy Cooper
51 Mar Schouten

Entrant Town or Country cc
Mal Carter Barkisland 350
Armstrong Competition Motorcycles Bolton 350
Team George Beale Awustralia 348
Coventry 347
Randle Racing (Ruth Randle) Carnforth 347
Len Manchester Motorcycles Barnsley 347
Wicks Engineering Ltd South Cockerington 348
Bennetts of Barnsley Dunstable 347
Ireland 347
D. McManus Ireland 347
Pailton 350
Robin Mortimer Lye 347
Millar Racing Ireland 347
Ireland 347
Ireland 350
Ireland 347
Randle Racing (Ruth Randle) Doncaster 360
Northern Lift Erection Co Ellesmere Port 350
Sid Griffiths London 347
Melton Mowbray 348
Chiverton Office Supplies Newton 347
P. & S. Harding (Haulage) Melksham 347
East-West Transport Ireland 347
Marlborough 347
Padgetts of Batley Australia 347
Poole 347
Derby 347
“Wilddam' Int. Motorcycle Holland 347

Racing, Holland

Machine

Mitsui Yamzahsz
Armstrong
Yamaha
Yamaha
Armstrong
Manchester
Yamaha
Yamaha
Yamaha

Yamaha

Pig N’ Chicken
Yamaha

Yamaha

Yamaha

Millar Yamahz

Yamaha

Yamaha

Cotter Yamahz
Armstrong
Yamaha
Yamaha
Yamaha
Maxton Yamahz
Yamaha

Yamaha
Yamaha
Yamaha
Yamaha
Spondon Yamzhas
Yamaha

Reserves:

LAP RECORD:

Keith Huewen (350 Yamaha)
Graeme McGregor (350 Yamaha)
Jeff Sayle (350 Yamaha)

49.8s 87.01mph 24.10.81
49.8s 87.01mph 24.10.81
49.8s 87.01mph 24.10.81

RESULTS

18t

Winner's Time

16




12.03

LAPS
10 Supported by Kenning Tyre Service
MILES (Final Round)

THE CLASSIC BIKE MAGAZINE SERIES

RACE

EVENT

No. Rider Entrant Town or Country cc  Machine
Row 1
2 Barry Robson Hull 436  Ducati
3 Neil Blackburn Basingstoke 498  Seeley Triumph
4 Roger Munsey Leicester 489  Norton
5 Mike Ward Edingley 402  Aermacchi
6 lan Lawton Syd Lawton Racing Team London 422  Lawton Aermacchi
7 Richard Cutts Sible Hedingham 496  Matchless
8 Bob Newby Rugby 488 Mularney Norton
9 Steven Winn Hull 500 Vendetta Matchless
Row 2
10 Derrick Holliland P & H Services Queenborough 499  Manx Norton
1 William Collard Farnborough 499  Manx Norton
12 David Bedlington Beverley 500 Seeley Matchless
14 Gary Lingham London 496  Matchless
15 Dave Hughes Dover 496  Arter Matchless
Row 3
20 Eric Anderson Potters Bar 349  Ducati
21 Alan Cathcart London 348 Aermacchi
22 Christopher Walton London 344  Aermacchi
23 Barry Lawton Syd Lawton Racing Southampton 350 Syd Lawton
Aermacchi
24 Martin Greenland Dunstable 346  Velocette Parvell
25 John Witt-Man Luton 343  Witty Ducati
26 Graham Rose Maidenhead 350 Ducati
Row 4
28 Tom Robinson Cambridge 350 Drixton Aermacchi
29 Paul Barrett London 344  Harley Davidson
30 Malcolm Wheeler C. Brightman Louth 344  Brightman
Aermacchi
31 Mark Ward Edingley 344  Aermacchi
32 Simon Blease Burton-on-the-Wold 344 Aermacchi Mettisse
Row 5
50 Robert Millinship Bassett 249 Ducati
51 Bob Moore Brockworth 247  Greeves Silverstone
52 Dennis Bachelor Immingham 249  Aermacchi
53 Gordon Morss Cheltenham 248  Greeves
55 Robert Peabody Atherstone 250 Bultaco
56 Anthony Ainslie London 250  Ducati
Reserves:
Classic Bike Magazine Championship
500cc: 1 Rob Newby, 78; 2 Dave Hughes, 75; 3 Richard Cutts, 59; 4 John Cronshaw, 52; 5 Bill Swallow, 37.
350cc: 1 Malcolm Wheeler, 45; 2 Martin Greenland, 42, Tom Robinson, 42; 4, Peter Boast, 39; 5 Barry Lawton, 32.
250cc: 1 Tony Ainslie, 99; 2 Gordon Morss, 42; 3 Dennis Bachelor, 36.
RESULTS
st R 2nd. .o 3rd.. ath ... Btho............ 6th ................. 7th 8th ...l
=i | OO 10th .o MMth 12th ..o 13th ... 14th 15th 16th ...
Winner'sTime ......cccooiienn Y721 s SR ———— mph. FastestLap: No 5| PR———————— Speed mph




SHELL OILS 500 CHAMPIONSHIP

For solo motorcycles 250-500cc, the long-estabﬁshed Shell Oils Championship regularly attracts the top riders.
Points system: 16-12-10-8-6-5-4-3-2-1 to the first ten finishers at each round.
Awards: 1st £800, 2nd £500, 3rd £300, 4th £200, 5th £160, 6th £130, 7th £100, 8th £85, gth £70, 10th £70, 11th £50 " =
Qualifying rounds: Apr 17, Donington Park; Apr 30, Oulton Park: May 2, Brands Hatch; Jul 10, Donington Park: Ju ZL Snex
Oct 22-23, Brands Hatch.

Donington
Qulton Park
Brands Hatch
Donington
Snetterton

—- -
o

] -
o
3 h
]

Wayne Gardner (Honda) —

Roger Marshall {Honda) —

Graham Wood (Yamaha) 10

Steve Parrish (Yamaha) 15

Keith Huewen (Suzuki —

Barry Sheene (Suzuki) 12

Steve Williams (Yamaha) 8

Raymond Roche (Honda) —

Stu Avant (Suzuki) —

tBob Smith (Suzuki) —
' 11 Dennis Ireland (Suzuki) 4
12 Gary Lingham {Suzuki) —

Sergio Pellandini (Suzuki) —

Mark Salle (Suzuki) —

15 Simon Buckmaster (Suzuki) 5

Wayne Mitchell (Suzuki) 2
6

3
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.

=
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ool il lsalalla

John Pace (Suzuki)
18 Norman Brown (Suzuki)
Paul Lewis (Suzuki)
20 Dave Dean (Suzuki)
Chris Guy (Suzuki)
Eero Hyvarinen (Suzuki)
Dave Morris (Suzuki)
24 John Birkett (Suzuki)
Alan Irwin (Suzuki)
26 Dave Griffin (Suzuki)
Kevin Fawcitt (Suzuki) 1 -
Steve Henshaw (Suzuki) — —
Tony Harris (Yamaha) — =
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LAPS

12 THE SHELL OILS 500 CHAMPIONSHIP

MILES
14.40

(Final Round)

The following major championship points holders are seeded into the Final.

RACE

6

EVENT
2

No. Rider
Row 1

3 Wayne Gardner

4 Mark Salle

5 Stu Avant

6 Steve Parrish
11 Roger Marshall
14 Gary Lingham
16 Keith Huewen
33 Steve Williams
Row 2
40 Graham Wood
12 Simon Buckmaster

LAP RECORD:
Randy Mamola (500 Suzuki)

Entrant

Honda Britain Racing Team
Royal Cars

BP Qil (UK)

Mitsui Yamaha

Honda Britain Racing Team
Myers Motorcycles

Heron Team Suzuki
DTR/Fowler Yamaha

DTR/Fowler Yamaha
Brian Anderson Plant Hire

48.8s 88.79mph 25.10.80

Town or Country

Australia
Barking

New Zealand
Royston
Wragby
London
Wollaston
Llantwit Major

Scunthorpe
Brookmans Park

cc

498
500
500
500
498
500
497
500

Machine

Honda

Suzuki

Suzuki

Yamaha

Honda

Suzuki

Suzuki

Fowler Yamaha

Fowler Yamaha
Suzuki

RESULTS




LAPS
10 HEAT 2 — TO QUALIFY FOR THE BP/
MILES BILL IVY SILVER HELMET 250 RACE

12.03

The first 13 finishers to the final on Sunday, 23rd October, 1983.

RACE

EVENT

e Rider Entrant Town or Country
Sow 1
s Niall MacKenzie Armstrong Competition M/Cycles  Bolton
s Steve Chambers Cherry Willingham
2 Steve Tonkin Randle Racing (Ruth Randle) Carnforth
Z3 Steve Wright Len Manchester Motorcycles Barnsley
3 Steve Williams DTR/Fowler Yamaha Llantwit Major
= Neil Robinson John Smyth Ireland
53 Tony Rutter Sports Motorcycles Racing Brierley Hill
s Martin Barr Ireland
Sow 2
& Ivan Gray Bob Heath Visors/Dave Attwood Dudley
] Raymond Campbell Ireland
= Peter Looijesteijn ‘Wilddam' Int. Motorcycle Holland
Racing, Holland
i3 George Farlow Ireland
s Bobbe Van Den Broek ‘Wilddam' Int. Motorcycle Holland
Racing, Holland
== Kenny lrons Luton Insulation Services Luton
Bow 3
@7 Graham Young Decorite South Cockerington
145 Johan Holtrigter Seegers Racing Holland
38 Gary Noel Hanworth
ciz Siegfried Minich Austria
114 Kevin Clarke Conway Motors Lowestoft
47 Guus Ten Tije ‘Wilddam’ Int. Motorcycle Holland
Racing, Holland
116 Martin Rice Brian Dunn Dorking
TLE Herbert Hauf Motorrad Racing Team Germany
Sow 4
117 Andy Hawkins Van Cols Photography Ltd Colchester
T4s Ton Spek ‘Wilddam’ Int. Motorcycle Holland
Racing, Holland
113 Spencer Lynn DSC Properties Wilmslow
TS0 Cees Doorakkers ‘Wilddam' Int. Motorcycle Holland
Racing, Holland
21 John Yeatman Harold Coppock Racing Burford
=1 Quentin Serrels "Wilddam' Int. Motorcycle Holland
Racing, Holland
Sow 5
=22 John Weedon Edwin Davies Insurance Brokers Ibstock
a2 Jan Van lwaarden ‘Wilddam' Int. Motorcycle Holland
Racing, Holland
124 David Cook Scotland
=3 Ghon Van Veldhoven ‘Wilddam' Int. Motorcycle Holland
Racing, Holland
125 John Brindley Maurice Newbold Racing Bawtry
527 Graham Cannell Isle of Man
=1 Darrell Higgins P. & S. Harding Haulage Melksham
R Nigel Bosworth John Bull Insulations Stoke Golding
33 Jean-Michel Mattioli France
Fzssrves:
S5 Douglas Cannon Mead Speed Fairings Aylesbury
56 Karl Wilson East-West Transport Ireland
] Gordon Farmer London
42 BECORD:

Tiwes =orton (250 Cotton)

50.8s 85.29mph 25.5.80

cc

250
250
247
248

250
250
248
249

250
250
247

250
249

249

247
249
249
247
249
247

247
249

247
247

250
247

247
247

246
247

247
249

250
249
248
2560
250

248
250
249

Machine

Armstrong
Yamaha
Armstrong
Manchester
Yamaha
Fowler Yamaha
Yamaha
Yamaha
Yamaha

Spondon
Yamaha
Waddon

Waddon
Motomeent Yamaha

Yamaha

Waddon

Seegers Yamaha
Exactweld
Yamaha

Conway Yamaha
Yamaha

Yamaha
ES Yamaha

Waddon
Yamaha

Waddon
Yamaha

Harding Rotax
Yamaha

Armstrong
Yamaha

Pringle Rotax
Moto Dick Yamaha

Yamaha
Yamaha
Yamaha
Yamaha
Chevallier Beko

Yamaha
Rotax
Yamaha




Wrangler

Supported this year by Wrangler Jeans and Which Bike Magazine, the spectacular RD350 series ranges the PRO riders (riders
proven ability) against the AM riders (rookies who have shown potential in the best of Britain’s club races). Together they provics
cream of the country’s talent.

The machines are identically maintained and provide equal competition with the accent on rider ability.

Points system: 15-12-10-8-6-5-4-3-2-1 to the first ten finishers at each round.

Awards: 1st £300, 2nd £250, 3rd £200, 4th £150, 5th £100, 6th £75, 7th £60, 8th £50, 9th £45, 10th £35.

Qualifying rounds: Apr 16, Donington Park; May 2, Brands Hatch; Jul 9-10, Donington Park; Jul 24, Snetterton; S=p 2
Donington Park; Oct 22-23, Brands Hatch.

"
Q

c ?ﬁ (= = (=

= - 8 8 2
‘6‘1 w m 5 ls)] -
= - c — c <
s e = D = -
o i o c o O
o a] (=) 7} o -
1 Graham Cannell 8 15 15 8 12 58
2 Niall MacKenzie 12 2 0 15 15 [
3 Ken Irons 0 CR 12 12 10 32
4 Mat Oxley 0 8 1 10 6 25
5 Paul Tinker 4 12 4 3 CR 23
6 Andy Watts 15 3 CR DNF DNF g
Steve Chambers 10 CR 8 0 CR 8
8 Neil Robinson CR 10 6 DNS CR B
9 Kevin Mitchell DNF 4 3 6 CR 3
10 Ivan Gray 6 CR 0 1 5 2
1 Ray Swann CR CR 10 CR CR 0
12 Mick Crick DNS 6 0 0 2 8
Kevin Clarke DNS DNS DNS DNS 8 8
14 Stuart Moorhouse 5 0 2 CR DNS 7
15 Roger Burnett 0 5 0 0 DNS 5
Alan Jeffery 0 0 5 0 DNS 5
Dave Shearer 0 CR 0 5 CR 5
Kim Barker 0 1 DNF 0 4 5
19 Geoff Fowler 2 DNS CR 2 CR 4
Roger Hurst CR 0 0 4 CR <
21 Alan Carter 3 DNS DNS DNS DNS 3
Nigel Boswaorth DNS DNS DNS DNS 3 3
1 0 DNF 0 DNS 1

22 Kenny Shepherd

Pro Am action from last year, with Kevin Mitchell (11), Andy Watts (3) and Stuart Moorhouse (10). Photo:John E. Destzs
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LAPS H ANG S RACE
MILES PRO"A'UI SERIES — Final Round EVENT
12.03 4
L = Rider Entrant Town or Country cc Machine
Tow 1
1 Graham Cannell Isle of Man 350 LC Yamaha
2 Niall MacKenzie Scotland 350 LC Yamaha
3 Ken lrons Luton 350 LC Yamaha
] Mat Oxley Ealing 350 LC Yamaha
s Paul Tinker Grimsby 350 LC Yamaha
H Andy Watts King's Lynn 350 LC Yamaha
7 Steve Chambers Cherry Willingham 350 LC Yamaha
(1 Neil Robinson Ireland 350 LC Yamaha
Tow 2
3 Kevin Mitchell Preston 350 LC Yamaha
L lvan Gray Dudley 350 LC Yamaha
" Ray Swann Dunstable 350 LC Yamaha
2 Mick Crick Huddersfield 350 LC Yamaha
4 Kevin Clarke Oulton Broad 350 LC Yamaha
s Roger Burnett Wootton 350 LC Yamaha
Sow 3
18 Alan Jeffrey Melton Mowbray 360 LC Yamaha
L T Dave Shearer Manchester 360 LC Yamaha
- Kim Barker North Hykeham 350 LC Yamaha
s Geoff Fowler Blackburn 360 LC Yamaha
20 Roger Hurst Prestwood 350 LC Yamaha
1 Nigel Bosworth Hinckley 350 LC Yamaha
2 Kenny Shepherd Wales 350 LC Yamaha
_a= RECORD:
el Rache (Yamaha RD350) 55.1s 78.63mph 23.10.82
SESULTS
T -, - | I SRR L Bty s T s B isauiisainion
T [ ORI i ¢ | RO i i { IR S R S Vdth: i s [ 1201y T T—— $Oth s
TR e TGPBRsonssssssmer PN FASOSU AP ISR R 7] 41 |- B PR BT R Speed ... mph

You don't have to be Einstein
to understand the advantages
of electronic ignitions

=5 2asy to give your bike a stroke of genius — just fita
soyer Bransden Electronic ignition.

~ minutes it will transform your machine from lifeless
= lively — giving better spark, improved economy,
=moother running, easy starting and peak performance
at all times.

And the best part is, you don't have to be another
Einstein to fitit!

Just plug into original wiring and you're away! (there's
no electronics in engine).

Boyer Bransden Mark 3 is a contactless system —

Magnetically triggered

— no light beams; electronic

advance and retard and no wea

about the size of a packet of 20

cigarettes.

why not send today for a unit

to fit your bike.

In minutes you can put

the theory of better

riding into practice.

Boyer Bransden

Electronics Ltd.,

46 Apsley Road, South

Norwood, London SE25 4XT.
s 8 __B___J N

Please send me a Boyer Bransden

once set, it cannot vary its precision.
The Boyer Bransden Mark 3islight and very compact —

ring parts.

=1

I Electronic Ignition kit to fit straight on to my: |
—| Honda 4 ~| Triumph, BSA * ] Kawasaki [_| BMW pre 1979
| - ;gg 508=- — Twins ! s;nzs_od 12v
/75 ; cylinder . — "
h MW +
+- SuzukiTwin I — TEmp . o) Enmiﬁs £42.20
I = 2 srokeany 3 cylinder 0 ;gé\foas?a;ul_ £39.90
iNon el start) { / *,
™ i Twins 71 1/D unlts £35.30
Sl s, ¥ omemindo [ Lvaliabie from moae: 1
I 450 — [] Kawasaki £15°55 vat.pap
1 SuzukiGs550 | | Kawasakl — 2900
I —!' 750/850/1000 — Z400J/500/650 (1000 tick APRroprate Dok
Access/BarclaycardNo. —— | enclose Cheque/P.0. for £
| Name

I Address

§' Boyer Bransden Electronics Ltd,
I.l 46 Apsley Road, South Norwood, London SE25 4XT. Tel: 014654 8085.
_-__—_—____-
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MOTOR CYCLE NEWS MASTERS SERIES

For solo motorcycles 351-1300cc, riders may score double paints at any one of the first seven rounds by playing an ace. At the finz
round, Brands Hatch, Oct 22-23, double points will be scored by all riders.

Points system: 15-12-10-8-6-5-4-3-2-1 to the first ten finishers at each round. See note above re double paoints.

Awards: 1st £500, 2nd £300, 3rd £200, 4th £150, 5th £100, 6th £80, 7th £70, 8th £60, 9th £50, 10th £40, 11th £30, 12th £30

Qualifying rounds: Mar 13, Cadwell Park; Apr 17, Donington; Apr 30, Oulton Park; May 2, Brands Hatch; Jul 24, Snetterton; S=p *°
Donington; Sep 18, Scarborough; Oct 22, Brands Hatch.

There is also a Manufacturers Award and points, again on the World Championship basis, will be scored by the first make of e22=
machine across the line at each round.

L

c [ =} & ?

= 2 £ 2 2
s g g 4 g E 8 =
B 5 E o 2 5 8 o
8] a o o w0 ] w —
1 Keith Huewen (Suzuki) 8 15 12 — 12 + 12 12 15 8
2 Wayne Gardner (Honda) 15 — 15 + 156 15 15 — — 5
3 Steve Parrish (Yamaha) —= 12 + 12 10 8 8 6 - 56
4 Rob McElnea (Suzuki) 5 10 — — — 10 + 10 12 47
5 Roger Marshall (Honda) 12 5 8 — 10 — — 5
6 Mick Grant (Suzuki) 10 — — —_ = 15 5+ 5 35
Trevor Nation (Suzuki) — — 12 6 5 6+ 6 35
8 Graham Wood (Yamaha) 6 6 — 10 — 8 3 33
9 Joey Dunlop {(Honda) 2 — 6+6 2 3 == 10 29
10 Steve Henshaw (Suzuki) 4 — — — 5 - 8+ 8 25
1 Dennis Ireland (Suzuki) — 4 3 1 4 — — 12
12 Gary Lingham (Suzuki) — — 4 4 — 2 — 10
13 John Pace (Suzuki) 1 8 — — — — — g
14 Steve Williams (Yamaha) — 3 — 5 — — — 8
Barry Sheene (Suzuki) - e . — — — 4+ 4 8
16 David Griffiths (Suzuki) —_ — 2 — — — 2+ 2 6
Mark Salle (Suzuki) 3 — — . —_ 3 — 6
Chris Guy (Suzuki) — — 5 — — 1 — 6
Asa Moyce (Kawasaki) — — — 6 — — - 6
20 Paul Lewis (Suzuki) - - e — — 4 — 4
21 Steve Johnson (Yamaha) - - — 3 —_ — — 3
Simon Buckmaster (Yamaha) — 1 — — — — 1+1 3
23 Dave Dean (Suzuki) s 2 _— = s — — 2
Roy Jeffreys (Kawasaki) — - 1+ 1 — — — — 2
Wayne Mitchell (Suzuki) — — — — 2 — — 2
26 Jim Wells (Kawasaki) — - — — 1 — — 1

Masters leader Keith Huewen faces a tough battle today. But let’s hope Bazza can help him. Photo: John E. Denton
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LAPS RACE
15 THE MOTOR CYCLE NEWS 9
MILES MASTERS SERIES — Final Round EVENT

18.04

Grid positions will be determined by timed practice.

N Rider Entrant Town or Country cc Machine
3 Wayne Gardner Honda Britain Racing Team Australia 498 Honda
] Mark Salle Royal Cars Barking 500  Suzuki
H Stu Avant BP Oil (UK) New Zealand 500  Suzuki
s Steve Parrish Mitsui Yamaha Royston 500 Yamaha
7 500 Suzuki
0 Mick Grant Heron Team Suzuki Lepton 997  Suzuki
1 Roger Marshall Honda Britain Racing Team Wragby 498 Honda
2 Simon Buckmaster Brian Anderson Plant Hire Brookmans Park 498  Suzuki
13 Chris Guy Frogmore 500  Suzuki
tL Gary Lingham Myers Motorcycles London 500  Suzuki
= Keith Huewen Heron Team Suzuki Wollaston 497  Suzuki
= Rob McElnea Heron Team Suzuki Brigg 997  Suzuki
= David Griffith Lutterworth 500 Suzuki
z7 Steve Henshaw Harold Coppock Racing Jacksdale 498  Suzuki
0 Joey Dunlop Downtown Radio Ireland 999 Honda
= Steve Williams DTR/Fowler Racing Llantwit Major 500 Fowler Yamaha
3 Paul Lewis Pinewood Toyota Australia 500  Suzuki
% Ron Haslam Honda Britain Racing Team Langley Mill 498 Honda
&5 Graham Wood DTR/Fowler Yamaha Scunthorpe 750 Fowler Yamaha
£1 Trevor Nation Tidworth 997  Suzuki
22 Michael Hunt Colin Aldridge Racing Desford 750 Yamaha
£3 Jim Wells Jim Wells Performance Rainham 998 Kawasaki
2 Asa Moyce PIP Services London 998 PIP Kawasaki
as Roy Jeffreys High Wycombe 998 Kawasaki
28 Kevin Wrettom Holland 500  Suzuki
%7 Martin Bulle Ingatestone 996 Vines Honda
LE Norman White Andover 998 Honda
iz Phil Lovett Biggin Hill 998 Manzano Kawasaki
=2 Mark Boughton London 998  Suzuki
&1 Paul Iddon Stockport 998  Suzuki
82 Roger Burnett Men Only Salon/Anglo Marine Wootton 497  Suzuki
&3 Kevin Mitchell Dave Swarbrick Preston 747  Yamaha
= Martin Barr Ireland 748  Yamaha
&5 Ivan Gray Bob Heath Visors/Dave Attwood Dudley 500 Suzuki
S5 Eric McFarlane Scotland 750 Yamaha
28 Wayne Mitchell Addlington 500  Suzuki
S=serves
&7 Alan Irwin D. McManus Ireland 500 McManus Suzuki
= Howard Selby Scotland 748 Yamaha
- Nigel Corby Leatherhead 750 Yamaha
70 Les Burgan Pailton 750 Yamaha

ERID POSITIONS

Sow 1
Sow 2
Sow 3
Sow 4
Sow 5
S=sarves

_4F RECORDS:

o2 Randy Mamola (500 Suzuki) 48.8s

Usiimited: Dave Potter (750 Yamaha) 49.2s
Ron Haslam (750 Yamaha) 49.2s

=sr—ula 1: Ron Haslam (999 Honda) 49.6s

88.79mph
88.07mph
88.07mph
87.36mph

SESULTS

. mph. Fastestlap:No .................




LAPS

10

MILES

HEAT 2 — TO QUALIFY FOR THE
FINAL ROUND OF THE SPONSORS
ASSOCIATION 350 SERIES

12.03

The first 12 finishers to the Final on Sunday, 23rd October, 1983.

RACE

10

EVENT
7

No.

Row 1
31
42
76
85
88
95
99

106

Row 2
109
132
136
144
94
145

Row 3
108
146
147
119
150
121
122
152

Row 4
125
127
155
169
168
160

Row 5
161
162
163
164
165
72

Reserves:

Rider Entrant Town or Country
Peter Hubbard Webbs Yamaha Centre Lincoln
Michael Hunt Colin Aldridge Racing Desford
Brian Reid Joe Henderson Racing Ireland
Rolf Aljes VMI Racing Germany
George Farlow Ireland
Kevin Richards David Brown Racing Faversham
Gordon Farmer London
Robin Spring Peter Darvill Racing Wendover
Mike Booys London
Conor Brennan Lonsdales Advertising London
Chris Fargher Isle of Man
Bobbe Van-Den Broek ‘Wilddam' Int. Motorcycle Racing, Holland Holland
Kenny Irons Luton Insulation Services Luton
Johan Holtrigter Seegers Racing Holland Holland
Gary Noel Hanworth
Siegfried Minich Austria
Guus Ten Tije ‘Wilddam’ Int. Motorcycle Racing, Holland Holland
Spencer Lynn DSC Properties Wilmslow
Cees Doorakkers ‘Wilddam’ Int. Motorcycle Racing, Holland Holland
John Yeatman Harold Coppock Racing Burford
John Weeden Edwin Davies Insurance Brokers Ibstock
Jan Van lwaarden ‘Wilddam' Int. Motoreycle Racing, Holland Holland
John Brindley Maurice Newbold Racing Bawtry
Graham Cannell Isle of Man
Douglas Cannon Mead Speed Fairings Aylesbury
Kevin Fawcitt The Racing Shop Dagenham
Ad Slot "Wilddam' Int. Motorcycle Racing, Holland Holland
David Montgomery Scotland
Richard Peers-Jones West Ewell
Stephen Boyes Padgetts (Batley) Ltd. Huntingdon
Rob Vine Ely's of Dover Dover
Eddy Holtrigter ‘Wilddam' Int. Motorcycle Racing, Holland Holland
Peter Boast Market Rasen
Clive Offer Coulsdon

cc

349
350
347
347
3560
347
347
347

350
347
347
349
347
347

347
347
347
350
347
347
346
347

350
347
347
347
347
350

347
350
347
347
350
350

Machine

Yamaha
Yamaha
Yamaha
Yamaha
Waddon
Yamaha
Maxton Yamaha
Yamaha

Yamaha

Yamaha

Waddon Yamahza
Motomeent Yamahaz
Yamaha

Seegers Yamaha

Exactweld
Yamaha

Yamaha

Yamaha

Yamaha

Wheeler Yamaha
Yamaha

Yamaha

Yamaha

Yamaha

Yamaha

Broad Yamaha
Motomeent Yamaha
Yamaha

Yamaha

Padgett Yamaha
Ely Maxton
Yamaha
Yamaha
Yamaha

LAP RECORD:

Keith Huewen (350 Yamaha)
Graeme McGregor {350 Yamaha)
Jeff Sayle (350 Yamaha)

49.8s 87.01mph 24.10.81
49.8s 87.01mph 24.10.81
49.8s 87.01mph 24.10.81

RESULTS
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LAPS RACE
S THE MARSHALL TRACTORS/ACU BRITISH 11

250 CHAMPIONSHIP — Qualifying Heat

MILES : 3 _ EVENT
The first 13 finishers to the Final on Sunday, 23rd October, 1983.
9.62 The grid positions will be determined by timed practice. 1 1
No. Rider Entrant Town or Country cc Machine
9 Niall MacKenzie Armstrong Competition M/cs Bolton 250 Armstrong
24 Neil Tuxworth Wicks Engineering Ltd South Cockerington 247  British Wicks
33 Steve Williams DTR/Fowler Yamaha Llantwit Major 250 Fowler Yamaha
53 Tony Rutter Sports Motorcycles Brierley Hill 248 Yamaha
63 Kevin Mitchell Dave Swarbrick Preston 249  Yamaha
64 Martin Barr Ireland 249  Yamaha
65 Ivan Gray Bob Heath Visors/Dave Attwood Dudley 250 Spondon
76 Brian Reid Joe Henderson Racing Ireland 247  Yamaha
78 Chas Mortimer Robin Mortimer Lye 247  Armstrong
99 Gordon Farmer London 243  Yamaha
116 Martin Rice Brian Dunn Dorking 247  Yamaha
117 Andy Hawkins Van Cols Photography Ltd Colchester 247 Waddon
118 Derek Huxley Northern Lift Erection Co. Ellesmere Port 250 Yamaha
119 Spencer Lynn DSC Properties Wilmslow 2560 Waddon
120 Steve Trasler Northampton 247  Armstrong
121 John Yeatman Harold Coppock Racing Burford 247  Harding-Rotax
122 John Weedon Edwin Davies Insurance Brokers Ibstock 246  Armstrong
123 Matt Oxley Sid Griffiths London 247 Waddon
124 David Cook Scotland 247  Pringle Rotax
125 John Brindley Maurice Newbold Racing Bawtry 250 Yamaha
126 Barry Utting Decorite Norwich 247  Waddon
127 Graham Cannell Isle of Man 243  Yamaha
128 Mick Crick Barnsley 249  Armstrong
129 Steve Lanyman High Wycombe 250 Yamaha
130 Eddie Boldizsar Epping 247 Yamaha
131 Darrell Higgins Melksham 248 Yamaha
132 Conor Brennan Lonsdales Advertising London 249 Yamaha
133 Dudley Bell Morpeth 248  Armstrong
134 Kim Barker Langworth 247 Yamaha
135 Robert Haynes Burton-on-Trent 248 Yamaha
136 Chris Fargher Isle of Man 247  Armstrong
137 Des Barry Case/Emmens Racing Melton Mowbray 248  Yamaha
138 Neville Potts D. F. Meekings Colchester 247  Spondon Rotax
94 Ken Irons Luton Insulation Services Luton 247  Yamaha
Reserves:
LAP RECORD:

Clive Horton (250 Cotton)

50.8s 85.29mph 25.5.80

RESULTS

Winner'sTime ......cccoveevveenn

READ ABOUT TODAYS

RACING IN

Every Wenesday from your Newsagent
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SUNDAY, 23rd OCTOBER, 1983
. Start: 12.30 hrs
LAFS THE FINAL OF THE BP/BILL IVY BALCE
10 SILVER HELMET 250 RACE 1
MILES R . N o EVENT
The grid positions are determined by the finishing positions of
12.03 Heats 1 and 2 held on Saturday, 22nd October, 1983, S
L Rider Entrant Town or Country cc  Machine
Fow 1
Sow 2
Sow 3
Sow 4
Sow 5
Se=serves
_aF RECORD:
Tiwe Horton (250 Cotton) 50.8s 85.29mph 25.5.80
SESULTS
. 2nd....l 3rd. Ath oo 5th. 6th Jth 8th
. 10th 1th 12th o 13th 14th 16th s 16th
=T - 1y - F— Speed...... s mph. FastestLap:No .......c...ooeiiiiins TAME sosinnenpemsessvinge Speed mph




LAPS RACE
MILES SIDECAR CHAMPIONSHIP — First Leg EVENT
14.40 Grid positions to be determined by timed practice. 10
No. Rider/Passenger Entrant Town or Country cc  Machine
1 Bruce Ford-Dunn/Al Pirie Steyning 700 Yamaha
2 Barry Brindley/Christopher Jones Bawtry 700 Sabre Yamaha
3 Trevor Ireson/Don Williams Joe Henderson Swindon 750 Yamaha
a4 Derek Jones/Brian Ayres Gunther Reuschling Perivale 500 LCR Seel
5 Nick Edwards/Geoff Leitch Ken Clark-Fred May Racing Ashford 750 Ireson Yamaha
6 Steve Abbott/Shaun Smith Team Ham-Yam Racing Riddings 750 Yamaha
7 Keith Cousins/Phil Hookham Earls Barton 700 DTR Fowler Yamzhsz
8 Dennis Bingham/Julia Bingham Padgetts of Batley Tuxford 700 Padgett Yamahz
9 Clive Stirrat/Grahame Rose RNJ Racing Worthing 750  Windle Yamaha
10 Michael Boddice/Chas Birks Bran Bardsley Kidderminster 700 Yamaha
11 Nick Barton/Simon Birchall London 750 Keen Yamaha
12 Tony Baker/Peter Harper Penrith 750 Yamaha
15 Geoff Rushbrook/Rob Smith Peterborough 700 Ireson Yamaha
17 Steve Kirby/Len Cheeseman Gloucester 750 Transyam
18 Dave Hawkins/Ken Marsh Chaddesden 750 Yamaha
19 Peter Godfrey/Neil Ives lan Payne (Taxinvest) Chesterfield 747  Ford-Dunn
20 Stewart Rich/John Jackson Retford & District Motor Club Retford 750 Hempsall Yamaha
21 Derek Bayley/Bryan Nixon David Brown Motorcycles Ashford 498 LCR Yamaha
22 Frank Wrathall/Phil Spendlove Playfair Motors (Doncaster) Preston 700 Seymez Yamaha
23 John Baker/Steve China Hornchurch 700 Yamaha
24 Stephen Webster/Tony Hewitt Dennis Trollope Racing Alne 700 Fowler Yamaha
25 Stephen Collett/Barry Pepperill Linford 748 Colway Yamaha
27 Derek Blackbourn/Mark Day Maldrea Printers Leicester 500 Yamaha
28 Tony Calvey/Alex Greatwood Merstham 750 Yamaha
Reserves:
29 Dave Hallam/Barry Dunn Leicester 700 Windle Yamaha
30 Peter Whiteside/Simon Prior Hove 700 Yamaha
3 Lione! Fantom/Mandy Fantom Lewes 750 Yamaha
GRID POSITIONS
Row 1 ...
Row2
Row 3
Rowd = oeeeessss 0 awsussbess
ROW DB  ucoeess 0 aamssesmaesd sekedeiwiais
Row6 .
Rowe'?  ossssvann 0 sEEESmEGSR 0 s
Row8 = Goosdians 0 ibseamssies
Row9 .. ...
Row 10
Reserves: ............. ...
LAP RECORD:
Trevor Ireson/Clive Pollington (Yamaha) 50.6s 85.63mph 25.10.80
RESULTS
188 ssviasiacnss
g
Winner'sTime .............
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LAPS

15

MILES
18.04

500 CHAMPIONSHIP — First Leg

Grid positions will be determined by timed practice.

THE MARSHALL TRACTOR/ACU BRITISH

RACE

EVENT

L LR L L T FE R T R T Y T o

.

(]
-

Rider

Wayne Gardner
Mark Salle

Stu Avant
Steve Parrish
Roger Marshall
Simon Buckmaster
Chris Guy

Gary Lingham
Keith Huewen
Rob McElnea
Tony Head
David Griffiths
Steve Henshaw
Steve Williams
Ron Haslam
Graham Wood
Trevor Nation
Kevin Wrettom
Gordon Grigor
Paul Iddon
Roger Burnett
Ilvan Gray

Alan Irwin
Clive Offer
Tony Harris
Brian Reid
Andy Bond
Con Law
Johnny Rea

lan Switzer
John Robinson
Duncan Lynn
Stu Baker
Stephen Mainwaring
Chas Mortimer
Paul Tinker

Kenny Irons
John Crellin

==!D POSITIONS

Fow 1
Fow 2
Fow 3
Fow 4
Fow 5
Fasarves

2= SECORD:

By Mamola (500 Suzuki)

Entrant

Honda Britain Racing Team
Royal Cars

BP Oil (UK)

Mitsui Yamaha

Honda Britain Racing Team
Brian Anderson Plant Hire

Myers Motorcycles
Heron Team Suzuki
Heron Team Suzuki

Harold Coppock Racing
DTR/Fowler Racing

Honda Britain Racing Team
DTR/Fowler Yamaha

Men Only Salon/Anglo Marine

Bob Heath Visors/Dave Attwood

D. McManus

Joe Henderson Racing

Millar Racing
Rea Racing

Derek Ayres
Handicrafts — Sutton
Robin Mortimer

John Bull Racing

Luton Insulation Services

48.8s 88.79mph

Town or Country
Australia
Barking

New Zealand
Royston
Wragby
Brookmans Park
Frogmore
London
Wollaston
Brigg
Coventry
Lutterworth
Jacksdale
Llantwit Major
Langley Mill
Scunthorpe
Tidworth
Holland
Scotland
Stockport
Wootton
Dudley
Ireland
Caterham
Sandwich
Ireland
Lowestoft
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Rugeley
Wilmslow
Ely
Weaverham
Lye

Grimsby

Luton
Isle of Man

25.10.80

cc
496
500
500
500
498
498
498
500
4397
497
500
500
498
500
498
500
347
500
497
500
497
500
500
496
500
499
500
495
500
500
500
500
500
500
498
347

496
500

Machine

Honda

Suzuki

Suzuki

Yamaha

Honda

Suzuki

Suzuki

Suzuki

Suzuki

Suzuki

Yamaha

Suzuki

Suzuki

Fowler Yamaha
Honda

Fowler Yamaha
Yamaha

Suzuki
Anderson Suzuki
Suzuki

Suzuki

Suzuki
McManus Suzuki
Suzuki

Yamaha

Suzuki

Yamaha

Millar Suzuki
Hector Neill Suzuki
Smithwicks Suzuki
Suzuki

Suzuki

Suzuki

Suzuki

Suzuki

Yamaha

Suzuki
Suzuki

SESULTS




12.03

The following riders are seeded into the final.

RACE

LAPS
10 THE FINAL ROUND OF THE ‘SPONSORS 4
oot ASSOCIATION’ 350 SERIES ETENE

No. Rider Entrant Town or Country cc Machine
Row 1
32 Donnie MclLeod Dalmac Racing Scotland 347 Yamaha
62 Roger Burnett Men Only Salon/Anglo Marine Wootton 347 Yamaha
107 Graham Young South Cockerington 347 Yamaha
101 Paul Tinker Grimsby 347 Yamaha
39 Neil Robinson John Smyth Ireland 347 Ken Dundee
Yamaha
37 Phil Mellor Norman Gillard Shelley 347 Spondon
65 Ivan Gray Bob Heath Visors/Dave Attwood Dudley 350 Yamaha
63 Kevin Mitchell Dave Swarbrick Preston 347 Yamaha
Row 2
114 Kevin Clarke Conway Motors Lowestoft 347  Steve Clarke
Yamaha
53 Tony Rutter Sports Motor Cycle Racing Brierley Hill 348 Yamaha
a1 Trevor Nation Tidworth 347 Yamaha

LAP RECORD:

Keith Huewen (350 Yamaha) 49.8s 87.01mph 24.10.81
Graeme McGregor (350 Yamaha) 49.8s 87.01mph 24.10.81
Jeff Sayle (350 Yamaha) 49.8s 87.01mph 24.10.81
RESULTS

T8t s 2ndcsnesai

Othiamsapen s

Winner's Time
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LAPS

12

MILES
14.40

Grid positions as for first leg.

THE MARSHALL TRACTORS/ACU BRITISH
SIDECAR CHAMPIONSHIP — Second Leg

RACE

S

EVENT
10

No. Rider/Passenger Entrant Town or Country cc Machine
1 Bruce Ford-Dunn/Al Pirie Steyning 700 Yamaha
2 Barry Brindley/Christopher Jones Bawtry 700 Sabre Yamaha
3 Trevor Ireson/Don Williams Joe Henderson Swindon 750 Yamaha
4 Derek Jones/Brian Ayres Gunther Reuschling Perivale 500 LCR Seel
5 Nick Edwards/Geoff Leitch Ken Clark-Fred May Racing Ashford 750  lreson
6 Steve Abbott/Shaun Smith Team Ham-Yam Racing Riddings
7 Keith Cousins/Phil Hookham Earls Barton 700 DTR Fowler Yamaha
3 Dennis Bingham/Julia Bingham Padgetts of Batley Tuxford 700 Padgett Yamaha
E Clive Stirrat/Grahame Rose RNJ Racing Worthing 750 Windle Yamaha
10 Michael Boddice/Chas Birks Bran Bardsley Kidderminster 700 Yamaha
11 Nick Barton/Simon Birchall London 750 Keen Yamaha
12 Tony Baker/Peter Harper Penrith 750 Yamaha
15 Geoff Rushbrook/Rob Smith Peterborough 700 Ireson Yamaha
17 Steve Kirby/Len Cheeseman Gloucester 750 Transyam
18 Dave Hawkins/Ken Marsh Chaddesden 700 Yamaha
13 Peter Godfrey/Neil lves lan Payne (Taxinvest) Chesterfield 747  Ford-Dunn
20 Stewart Rich/John Jackson Retford & District Motor Club Retford 750 Hempsall Yamaha
21 Derek Bayley/Bryan Nixon David Brown Motorcycles Ashford 498 LCR Yamaha
2 Frank Wrathall/Phil Spendlove Playfair Motors (Doncaster) Preston 700 Seymez Yamaha
23 John Baker/Steve China Hornchurch 700 Yamaha
4 Stephen Webster/Tony Hewitt Dennis Trollope Racing Alne 700 Fowler Yamaha
25 Stephen Collett/Barry Pepperill Linford 748 Colway Yamaha
27 Derek Blackbourn/Mark Day Maldrea Printers Leicester 500 Yamaha
R=serves:
28 Tony Calvey/Alex Greatwood Merstham 750 Yamaha
29 Dave Hallam/Barry Dunn Leicester 700  Windle Yamaha
0 Peter Whiteside/Simon Prior Hove 700 Yamaha
31 Lionel Fantom/Mandy Fantom Lewes 750 Yamaha
GRID POSITIONS
Row 1 ocvemsess otmsssides
Row2 =
Row 3 | ... s
Rowd e e
RowB  ............... e
Row 6 e i
Row 7 ...
Row8 =
Row 9 ... i s
Row 10
RESEIVES: ...........co..  eeeewessissess wassvsarsesaees
La® RECORD:
Tesvor Ireson/Clive Pollington (Yamaha) 50.6s5 85.63mph 25.10.80
RESULTS
= S— athi BH. i i1 o [ Tth i 8thy o
T . 19t s TN e TR s 16th v, 16th oo
Voner'sTIME o, Speed . mph. FastestLlap:No ... [ |- TET s ——— Speed mph
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Marshall Tractors/ACU British Championships
BRANDS HATCH

Sunday, October 23, 1984

SCOREBOARD

The F.I.M. Grand Prix system of pointscoring will be used. Where there are two legs, both sets of points will
be added together. Points will be awarded 15-12-10-8-6-5-4-3-2-1 to the first ten finishers. Ties will be decided
(a) by the greatest number of first, second, etc, places in each round; (b) the driver making the best
performance in the final round; (c) by the road race committee of the ACU.

ACU British 500 Championship

ACU British 500 Championship

(1st leg) (2nd leg)

T i R R R D S R R 15 T i i M B B T B TR R 15
e B A AT YA A A T R S T 12 B s o minon AR R S R A R AR A R S A R A 12
O R L A S R R R S 10 B i T AR S SRR S S A 10
B s R R R e D R 8 PSR 8
B e 6 B i A e 6
B i S R S s A 5 B e 5
T e, 4 T 4
B o s e s 3 B s e s e 3
D e, 2 D e 2
10 e T 0 e 1

1984 ACU British 500 Champion

ACU British Sidecar Championship

ACU British Sidecar Championship

(1st leg) (2nd leg)

O 15 . 15

2 e, 12 B e rrennre e A S AR R 12

B e o S R R ST 10 B v A R S R A SR 10

B 8 B oo 8

B b cr B M oY SR e AT R S B A 6 B R A T T 6

I s R S5 T S RS AR 5 B oo s 5

T e 4 7 O, 4

B T R 3 B o S S 3

9 . 2 B iR SN AR R 2

10 . T 000 it 1
1984 ACU British Sidecar Champion ....................................

ACU British 250 Championship

(one leg)

T 15

6 mer— "% BGU BHON 250G

B 8

5 . 6

T 5

T oA SR A R SRS R RS 4

B R R A R 3

G i B R R R e B T R A 2

10 oo 1

34




LAPS

15

MILES
18.04

THE MARSHALL TRACTOR/ACU BRITISH
500 CHAMPIONSHIP — Second Leg

Grid positions will be determined by timed practice.

RACE

EVENT

No. Rider Entrant Town or Country cc Machine
3 Wayne Gardner Honda Britain Racing Team Australia 496 Honda
4 Mark Salle Royal Cars Barking 500  Suzuki
5 Stu Avant BP Qil (UK} New Zealand B00D  Suzuki
6 Steve Parrish Mitsui Yamaha Royston 500 Yamaha
11 Roger Marshall Honda Britain Racing Team Wraghby 498 Honda
12 Simon Buckmaster Brian Anderson Plant Hire Brookmans Park 498  Suzuki
13 Chris Guy Frogmore 438  Suzuki
14 Gary Lingham Myers Motorcycles London 500  Suzuki
16 Keith Huewen Heron Team Suzuki Wollaston 497  Suzuki
19 Rob McElnea Heron Team Suzuki Brigg 497  Suzuki
20 Tony Head Coventry 500 Yamaha
25 David Griffiths Lutterworth 500  Suzuki
27 Steve Henshaw Harold Coppock Racing Jacksdale 498  Suzuki
33 Steve Williams DTR/Fowler Racing Llantwit Major 500 Fowler Yamaha
35 Ron Haslam Honda Britain Racing Team Langley Mill 498 Honda
20 Graham Wood DTR/Fowler Yamaha Scunthorpe 500 Fowler Yamaha
21 Trevor Nation Tidworth 347 Yamaha
45 Kevin Wrettom Holland 500  Suzuki
51 Gorden Grigor Scotland 497  Anderson Suzuki
61 Paul Iddon Stockport 500  Suzuki
62 Roger Burnett Men Only Salon/Anglo Marine Wootton 497  Suzuki
65 Ivan Gray Bob Heath Visors/Dave Attwood Dudley 500  Suzuki
67 Alan Irwin 0. McManus Ireland 500 McManus Suzuki
72 Clive Offer Caterham 496  Suzuki
73 Tony Harris Sandwich 500 Yamaha
76 Brian Reid Joe Henderson Racing Ireland 499  Suzuki
81 Andy Bond Lowestoft 500 Yamaha
83 Con Law Millar Racing Ireland 495  Millar Suzuki
84 Johnny Rea Rea Racing Ireland 500 Hector Neill Suzuki
20 lan Switzer Ireland 500  Smithwicks Suzuki
23 John Robinson Derek Ayres Rugeley 500  Suzuki
36 Duncan Lynn Wilmslow 500 Suzuki
97 Stu Baker Handicrafts — Sutton Ely 500  Suzuki
28 Stephen Mainwaring Weaverham 500  Suzuki
78 Chas Mortimer Rabin Mortimer Lye 498  Suzuki
101 Paul Tinker John Bull Racing Grimsby 347  Yamaha
Seserves:
24 Kenny lrons Luton Insulation Services Luton 496  Suzuki
102 John Crellin Isle of Man 500  Suzuki
SRID POSITIONS
IR T i dilerseeaeeeihaas  Uiedmbesvaiiniail  ewesEemiidn  LCHORUIGEERED  SUNEULNERR SONREERD  SENSRRRmGERsER
B OW 2 e e e aeraeareae e eeeaereeeareeans
W 3
BOW & e e e e e e
I B ieesii enmeememig SOOI OSalies SeiimeiiRnn SoReriiiRmieiivesr SESTIlUiesdietil Cenpavemesse
BOBATYVES 00 e cobesniveasEiens Ssssisbemedisies
LAP RECORD:
==ndy Mamola (500 Suzuki) 48.8s 88.79mph 25.10.80
RESULTS
ISt 2t 3rd o 1 ]| R e Bt Bth sososnssns T3 BE PR Bth s
Bt TR ssam s 1thy s Tth: s 13tz T8th i Yath osessani 18th i
nner'sTime .....oooooveevnnnns, 275021 DT mph. FastestLap: No Time Speed uainsaia mph
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12

14.40
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THE MARSHALL TRACTORS/ACU
BRITISH 250 CHAMPIONSHIP

The following riders are seeded directly into the Final.
The grid positions will be determined by timed practice.

RACE

7

EVENT
11

Rider

Alan Carter
Steve Chambers
Tony Head
Steve Tonkin
Steve Wright

Andy Watts
Peter Hubbard
Donnie McLeod
Peter Wild

Phil Mellor

Neil Robinson
Ray Swann
Con Law

Paul Tinker
Graham Young
Gary Moel

Mike Booys
Roger Hurst
Steve Thompson
John Twiggs
Kevin Clarke
Tony Rogers
Geoff Fowler

GRID POSITIONS

Row 1
Row 2
Row 3
Row 4
Row 5
Reserves

LAP RECORD:

Clive Horton (250 Cotton)

Entrant
Mal Carter

Randle Racing (Ruth Randle)

Len Manchester Motorcycles Ltd

Webbs Yamaha Centre
Dalmac Racing

John Smyth
Bennetts of Barnsley
Millar Racing

Decorite

Capital Racing Ltd
Studlands Caravans
Conway Motors

Randle Racing (Ruth Randle)

50.8s 85.29mph 25.5.80

Town or Country
Barkisland

Cherry Willingham
Coventry
Carnforth

Barnsley

King's Lynn
Lincoln
Scotland
Chesterfield
Shelley
Ireland
Dunstable
Ireland
Grimsby
Louth
Hanworth
London
Prestwood
Burton-on-Trent
Goudhurst
Lowestoft
Armthorpe
Blackburn

Machine
Mitsui Yamaha
Yamaha
Armstrong
Armstrong
Manchester
Yamaha
Ehrlich
Webb Yamaha
Yamaha
Yamaha
Ehrlich
TG Yamaha
Yamaha
Millar Ehrlich
Yamaha
Waddon
Exactweld
Pinfold Rotax
Yamaha
Spondon Rotax
Yamaha
Conway Yamaha
Armstrong
Yamaha

RESULTS

Ninner's Time




LAPS

20

MILES
24.07

THE DAILY MAIL POWERBIKE
INTERNATIONAL RACE

Grid positions will be determined by timed practice.

RACE

3

EVENT
12

No. Rider Entrant Town or Country cc Machine

3 Wayne Gardner Honda Britain Racing Team Australia 496 Honda

4 Mark Salle Rovyal Cars Barking 500 Suzuki

5 Stu Avant BP Oil (UK) New Zealand 500 Suzuki

6 Steve Parrish Mitsui Yamaha Royston 500 Yamaha
10 Mick Grant Heron Team Suzuki Lepton 997  Suzuki
11 Roger Marshall Honda Britain Racing Team Wragby 498 Honda
12 Simon Buckmaster Brian Anderson Plant Hire Brookmans Park 498  Suzuki
13 Chris Guy Kingsbridge 500  Suzuki
14 Gary Lingham Myers Motorcycles London 500  Suzuki
16 Keith Huewen Heron Team Suzuki Wollaston 497  Suzuki
19 Rob McEinea Heron Team Suzuki Brigg 997  Suzuki
20 Tony Head Coventry 500 Yamaha
27 Steve Henshaw Harold Coppock Racing Jacksdale 500  Suzuki
30 Joey Dunlop Downtown Radio Ireland 993 Honda
33 Steve Williams DTR/Fowler Racing Llantwit Major 500 Fowler Yamaha
34 Paul Lewis Pinewood Toyota/Texere Australia 500  Suzuki
35 Ron Haslam Honda Britain Racing Team Langley Mill 500 Honda
40 Graham Wood DTR/Fowler Yamaha Scunthorpe 750 Fowler Yamaha
41 Trevor Nation Tidworth 997  Suzuki
43 Jim Wells Jim Wells Performance Rainham 998  Kawasaki
44 Asa Moyce PIP Services London 998 PIP Kawasaki
46 Kevin Wrettom Holland 500 Suzuki
58 Ray Swann Bennetts of Barnsley Dunstable 998  Aldridge Kawasaki
62 Roger Burnett Men Only Salon/Anglo Marine Wootton 500  Suzuki
64 Martin Barr Ireland 750 Yamaha
65 Ilvan Gray Bob Heath Visors/Dave Attwood Dudley 500  Suzuki
67 Alan Irwin D. McManus Ireland 500 McManus Suzuki
74 Klaus Klein Dieter Braun Racing Team Germany 500  Suzuki
76 Brian Reid Ireland 499  Suzuki
78 Chas Mortimer R. Mortimer Lye 500  Suzuki
79 Gerhardt Voght VMI Racing Germany 680  Suzuki
82 Rob Punt ‘Wilddam' Int. Motorcycle Racing, Holland Holland 500  Suzuki
75 Hennie Boerman ‘Wilddam' Int. Motoreycle Racing, Holland Holland 496  Suzuki
77 Marten Duijzers Stichting Road Racing Holland 488  Suzuki
83 Con Law Millar Racing Ireland 500  Suzuki
87 Peter Ammann Germany 500  Suzuki
Reserves:
51 Mar Schouten ‘Wilddam' Int. Motoreycle Racing, Holland Holland 354  Armstrong
26 Wayne Mitchell Addlington 500  Suzuki
141 August Weissener Austria 352 Holub Yamaha
47 Martin Bulle Ingatestone 996 Vines Honda
20 Johnny Willemse ‘Wilddam' Int. Motorcycle Racing, Holland Holland 496  Suzuki
89 Peter Lemstra ‘Wilddam' Int. Motorcycle Racing, Holland Holland 496  Suzuki
LAP RECORDS:
500: Randy Mamola (500 Suzuki) 48.8s 88.79mph 25.10.80

Unlimited: Dave Potter (750 Yamaha) 49.2s 88.07mph 25.5.80

Ron Haslam (750 Yamaha) 49.2s 88.07mph 25.5.80

formula 1: Ron Haslam (999 Honda) 49.65 87.36mph 25.5.80

RESULTS

T8 s i B 4 5 RO s L B A T e 54 B 4 ¢ QT Bth oo
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Winner'sTime .................o0. Spead s mph. FastestLap:No ............c.oooeien TADGE. v inmesin s snmpsn s Speed ... mph




LAPS
10
MILES
12.03

THE BATTLE OF THE TWINS SERIES

(Final Round)

RACE

EVENT

No. Rider Entrant Town or Country cc  Machine
Row 1
2 Tony Rutter Sports Motorcycles Racing Brierley Hill 598 Ducati
3 David Railton Cambridge 860 Ducati
4 Malcolm Wheeler C. Brightman Louth 596 Brightman Laverda
5 Rob Sewell Loughborough 828 John Player Norton
6 Alan Cathcart London 580 Ogier Laverda
b 4 Kevin Lymer Derby 746 Triumph SS
8 Graeme McGregor Team George Beale Australia 600 Ducati
9 Eric McFarlane Scotland 860 Ducati
Row 2
10 Chris Phelps Chaddesden 850 Wileman Norton
1 Gordon Grigor Scotland 746 Norton Cosworth
12 Frank Chapman Minister Lovell
14 Howard Selby Scotland 980 Ducati
15 Dave Hughes Dover 550 DCM
16 Andy Knowles High Wycombe 745 Fairspares Norton
Row 3
17 Richard Cutts Sible Hedingham 820 Norton Commando
18 Piet Mantel ‘Wilddam’ Int. Motorcycle Racing, Holland  Holland 900 BMW
19 Dirk Groenwoud ‘Wilddam’ Int. Motorcycle Racing, Holland  Holland 1000 BMW
20 Jan Schaper Holland 905 Ducati
21 Koos Van Leyn Holland 1000 Moto-Guzzi
22 Robert Orton London 850 Norton
23 Rob Vine Dover 550 Camier DCM
24 Gordon Farmer London 950 Ducati
Row 4
25 Norman White Andover 745 Norton
26 Griff Roberts Tamworth 749 Norton
27 Neil Blackburn Basingstoke 498 Seeley Triumph
28 Paul Barrett London 946 Ducati
29 Tom Kabtin Holland 1000 Ducati
30 Benny Anerod Sweden 940 Liza Ducati
Row 5
31 Dave Saville Retford & District Motor Club Retford 850 Seeley Norton
32 Kevin Scott Hockley 750 Joe Francis Norton
33 Dave Bedlington David Bedlington Process Pumps Beverley 750 Seeley Norton
34 Geoff Cotgrove Borehamwood 650 Rickman Yamaha
35 John Ruth Chelmsford 745 Norton-Atlas
36 Kees Van Maris Holland 820 Norton
37 Evert Kister Holland 900 BMW
38 Willem Van Maris Holland 850 Weslake
39 Vojko Princic Yugoslavia 580 Laverda
Reserves:
RESULTS
cen 18th
simonsisy TG wassansaiisimssin S pend mph
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